### CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



CITY OF FOUNTAINS

Project Number			
Project Title			

'{  }'	Project Title		
ANSAS ISSO			
	(Department Pr	roject)	Department
	(Bidder/l	Proposer)	
STAT	TE OF) NTY OF)	SS	
COUN	NTY OF)		
fallow	I,	, of lawful age and	upon my oath state as
follow	/S:		
1.	This Affidavit is made for the MBE/WBE submittal requirement is given on behalf of the Bidder plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE	nts on the above project and //Proposer listed below. It so	the MBE/WBE Program and
2.	The project target goals are	% <b>MBE</b> and	% WBE.
3.	Bidder/Proposer assures that it MBE/WBE participation in the a		the following percentages o
	BIDDER/PROPOSER I WBE	PARTICIPATION:	% MBE%
	POST-BID/POST-RFP	ESTIMATED BUDGET:	<u> </u>
4.	The following are the M/WBE s will meet or exceed the abov warrants that it will utilize the described in the applicable Le collectively be deemed incorpo <i>Kansas City, Missouri</i> )	e-listed Bidder/Proposer Pa M/WBE subcontractors to tter(s) of Intent to Subcon	articipation. Bidder/Propose provide the goods/service tract, copies of which shall
	ID C M		

1	Name of M/WBE Firm						
	Address						
	Telephone No.						
	I.R.S. No.						
	Name of M/WBE Firm						
	Address						
	Telephone No.						
	I.R.S. No.						
	Name of M/WBE Firm						
	Address						
	Telephone No.						
	I.R.S. No.						
1	Name of M/WBE Firm						
	Address			_			
	Telephone No.			_			
	I.R.S. No.						
	Name of M/WBE Firm						
	Name of M/WBE FirmAddress						
	Telephone No						
	I.R.S. No.						
(List additio	onal M/WBEs, if any, on additional page a	nd attach to this fo	rm)				
4. The follo	owing is a breakdown of the percentage of	f the total contract :	amount that				
	Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/W.		mount mat				
	MBE/WBE BREAKD(	OWN SHEET					
MDE EIDA	<b>1</b> 0.						
MBE FIRM	<u>15</u> .	Subcontract	Weighted	% of Total			
Name of M	BE Firm Supplier/Broker/Contractor		Value**	Contract			

TOTAL MBE \$ / TOTA	L MBE %:	\$		%
WBE FIRMS:  Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTA	L WBE %:	\$	<u> </u>	%

\*"Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

- \*\*"Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.
- 5. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Onad Harrington, P.E., ENV 3	
Address: 9001 State Line Road, Suite 200, Kansas City, MO 64114	• •
Dhana Namhari (948) 981 0440	
Phone Number: (816) 361-0440	and the same of th
Facsimile number: (816) 361-0045	margaret market and a second an
E-mail Address: chad.harrington@lamprynearson.com	
Ву:	
Title: David T. McIvor, P.E.,	CEO/President
Date: 05/06/2025	
(Attach corporate s	eal if applicable)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of	May ,2095.
	TREASURE J. BALLARD GENERAL NOTARIAL SEAL STATE OF NEBRASKA Commission Expires July 28, 2026

### LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title FY25 Water Main Replacement Projects

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Location/Number 80002582 PART I: Prime Contractor Lamp Rynearson, Inc. \_agrees to enter into a contractual agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor\_McCurdy Engineers, LLC who will provide the following goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Traffic Control, evaluation, and design details for ADA Sidewalk Compliance, waterline design, and 60% Plan QA/QC (or 8.73 % of the total estimated contract value.) for an estimated amount of \$\_58,575 Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) M/WBE Vendor type: Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated Select one: scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: (1) Company name: \_\_\_\_ Full address: City, State and Zip Code Street number and name Primary contact: Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.

b)

c)

Scope of work to be performed:

The dollar value of this agreement is:

### PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Lamp	Rynearson, Inc
Call Al Fle	
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name  5/2/2025
Water Practice Lead	5/2/2025
Title	Date
· ·	
State of 1 hower )	
County of Solicon  I, South Alexand, state to and belief.	hat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a reday of 20_5  My Commission Expires: 11 20 5	notary public, on this 2 d Notary Public Notary Public
STAMP:  RHONDA A GRIEGO  Notary Public - Notary Seal  Cass County - State of Missouri  Commission Number 12408409  My Commission Expires Nov 29, 2028	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	AcCurdy Engineers, LLC
Amy I Ma Curchy	Amy L. McCurdy
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
President/Owner	5/2/2025
Title	Date
State of Mossouri )	
I, that A love so, state it and belief.	hat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a reday of 1, 20, 25  My Commission Expires:	2028 Notary Public Notary Public
STAMP:	rotaly I unite
RHONDA A GRIEGO Notary Public - Notary Seal Cass County - State of Missouri Commission Number 12408409 My Commission Expires Nov 29, 2028	

# 

### LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

# Project Name/Title FY25 Water Main Replacement Projects

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Location/Number 80002582

PAR		Prime Contractor L	Lamp Rynearson, Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractual		
agree	ment w	ith M/W/DBE Sul	ocontractor_TALIAFERRO & BROWNE, INC.	who will provide the following		
goods	/service	es in connection w	vith the above-reference contract: [Insert	t a brief narrative describing goods/services to be		
provid	ded. Bro	oad Categorization	ns (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or	the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE		
Subco	ontracto	r is certified are in	nsufficient and may result in denial of thi	is Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]		
Detaile	d topograp	ohy survey, property/righ	t of way location, utility locates for survey, and easemen	nt description and exhibit preparation		
for an	estima	ted amount of \$_10	05,981 (or 14.58 % of t	the total estimated contract value.)		
M/WI	BE Ven	dor type:	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as	100% of contract value towards goals)		
		-		ollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime		
			contractor for supplies or goods toward			
				ar amount paid or to be paid by a prime		
			contractor for supplies or goods toward			
City's agrees work	Civil R to utili	ights & Equal Op ize M/W/DBE Sul above-referenced of	portunity Department to perform in the cocontractor in the capacities indicated he	ge, currently certified with the City of Kansas capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor erein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to a, contingent upon award of the contract to		
DAD	т 2.	D1	1. 11. 1. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14			
				actor listed above. Please attach additional sheets		
			tended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: ailable under City Code.	: Falsification of this document will result in		
			·			
Select	one:		BE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT strk(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the above-stated		
		The M/W/D of work(s) to		ntracting certain portions of the above stated scope		
(1)	Comp	any name:				
	Full ac	ddress:				
		Street r	number and name	City, State and Zip Code		
	Prima	ry contact:				
	a) Th	Name is subcontractor is	s (select one): MBE WBE D	Phone DBE N/A		
		i: If this subcor of Intent must be	ntractor is an MW/DBE certified with the attached to this document.	e City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter		
			ntractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE ce be listed for reporting purposes but a Let	ertified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the ter of Intent is not required.		
	b)	Scope of work	to be performed:			
	c)	The dollar valu	e of this agreement is:			

## PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Lamp F	Rynearson, Inc
Signature: Prime/Contractor	Chad Harry bey Print Name  5/2/2025
	Film Name
Water Practice Lend Title	Date 5 /2/2025
State of Mosocai )	
County of Selson )  I. Hoods Alliege state the and belief.	nat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of, 20	ootary public, on this 2rd  Notary Public  Notary Public
STAMP:  RHONDA A GRIEGO  Notary Public - Notary Seal Cass County - State of Missouri Commission Number 12408409 My Commission Expires Nov 29, 2028	
MWDB SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: T	ALIAFERRO & BROWNE, INC.
Ago Lun	HAGOS E. ANDEBRHAN
Signature Subcontractor	Print Name
CEO	05 02 2025
Title	Date
State of Missour )	
County of JACKSON)	
I, HAGOS E. ANDEBICHAN state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of May. 20 2.5	0
My Commission Expires: <u>63-67</u>	-2026 Carthe Jayler Notary Public
EARTHA J. TAYLOR Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Clay County Commission # 92458631 My Commission Expires 03-07-2026	

## LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



THEFTH TOTAL STREET

Project Name/Title FY25 Water Main Replacement Projects

C	hed	k or	ne:	
C	rigi	inal	LOI:	<b>V</b>
U	pda	ated	LOI	

Project Location/Number 80002582

PAR'	T I:	Prime Contractor_Lamp Rynearson, Incagrees to enter into a contract	ctual
agreem	nent w	ith M/W/DBE Subcontractor Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. who will provide the following the subcontractor who will provide the following the subcontractor who will provide the following the subcontractor when we will provide the following the subcontractor when the subcontractor will be subcontractor when the subcontractor will be subcontractor with the subcontractor when the subcontractor will be subcontractor with the subcontractor will be subcontractor	owing
goods/s provide Subcor	servic ed. Br ntracto	es in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/serv oad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which I is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] tion, Waterline Design, and SWPPP preparation	
for an	estima	ted amount of \$_55,665(or8.33% of the total estimated contract value.)	
M/WB	E Ver	dor type:  Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals)  Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prince contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)  Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a primcontractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	me
City's (agrees	Civil I to util n the	subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Lights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contract M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrabove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contractor.	tractor rees to
as need	led fo	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach addition more than one intended sub-tier contract. <b>IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will</b> ther remedies available under City Code.	
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <b>IS NOT</b> subcontracting any portions of the aboscope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	ve-stated
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <b>IS</b> subcontracting certain portions of the above of work(s) to:	stated scope
(1)	Com	pany name:	
	Full a	ddress:	
	Prim	Street number and name City, State and Zip Code ary contact:	
	a) T	Name Phone ais subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A	
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a sep of Intent must be attached to this document.	arate Letter
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, N firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.	Aissouri, the
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:	
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:	
	04 055	NO. 11 - Change Colorador 10.13.2023	D1-f2

### PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS N	AME: Lamp Rynearson, Inc
CO. A 91-76	Chad Harmaton
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Water Practice Lead	5/2/2005
Title	Date
State of Mosocai	)
County of Siekoon	)
and belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to	to before me, a notary public, on this 2 cd
My Commission Expir	es: 11/29/2028 Notacy Public Public
STAMP:	
RHONDA A GRIE Notary Public - Not	ary Seal
Cass County - State o Commission Number My Commission Expires	12408409
My Commission Expires	NOV 27 AVIO
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSIN	NESS NAME: Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc.
Gill R Busina	J.II R. Biesma
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
Pre sident	5/2/2025 Date
State of Missouri	)
County of Clay	)
and belief.	
Subscribed and sworn day of May, 20 2	to before me, a notary public, on this 2nd
My Commission Expir	res: 11-17-2028 Notary Public
STAMP:	, and a second s
SAMANTHA FLOY NOTARY PUBLIC - NOTAI STATE OF MISSOL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV CLAY COUNTY COMMISSION #1233	RY SEAL JRI EMBER 17, 2028